The total proceeds from the A Share Offering amounted to RMB2,179,800,000. After deducting
expenses (exclusive of value added tax) of RMB151,526,600, the net proceeds raised amounted
to RMB2,028,273,400.

The funds raised from the A Share Offering will be used for the construction of flexible, green
and intelligent “lighthouse” factories for tank containers; the upgrade of after-sales services and
intelligent network for tank containers; the optimisation of manufacturing capacity for high-
end medical supportive equipment; the construction of non-ferrous metal precision components
manufacturing center; the expansion of research & development center; the informatisation and
upgrade of operation system; and will be used to supplement the working capital. Details of the
listing document with respect to the use of proceeds of CIMC Safe Tech are available on the
website of the Shenzhen Stock Exchange (http://www.szse.cn/).

2

IV. CHANGES IN PERCENTAGE OF SHAREHOLDING

Set out below is the shareholding structure of CIMC Safe Tech immediately upon the completion
of the A Share Offering.

Name of Shareholders Before Offering After Offering
Number of

shares (shares) Percentage (%)
Number of

shares (shares) Percentage (%)

Win Score Investment Limited
 (note 1) 459,000,000 90.00 459,000,000 76.50
Zhuhai Zilang Enterprise Administration
 Centre (Limited Partnership)* (珠海紫琅
 企業管理中心(有限合夥)) (note 2) 26,156,101 5.13 26,156,101 4.36
Zhuhai Pengrui Senmao Enterprise
 Administration Centre (Limited
 Partnership)* (珠海鵬瑞森茂企業管理合
 夥企業(有限合夥)) (note 2) 24,843,899 4.87 24,843,899 4.14
A-share public shareholders – – 90,000,000 15.00

Total 510,000,000 100.00 600,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Win Score Investment Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CIMC Enric as at the date of this announcement.
As at the date of this announcement, the proportion of equity interest held by the Group in CIMC Enric is
approximately 67.60%.

2. Zhuhai Zilang Enterprise Administration Centre (Limited Partnership) and Zhuhai Pengrui Senmao Enterprise
Administration Centre (Limited Partnership) are equity-holding platforms for certain employees of CIMC
Enric and CIMC Safe Tech. Mr. GAO Xiang, Mr. YU Yuqun, Mr. ZENG Han, Mr. YANG Xiaohu and
Mr. WANG Yu, the senior management and other connected persons of the Company, indirectly hold